preparation of these pro forma financial statements are reasonable under the circumstances.

We expect that we will incur reorganization and restructuring expenses as a result of combining our companies. We
also anticipate that the Merger will provide the combined company with financial benefits that include reduced
operating expenses and the opportunity to earn more revenue. The pro forma information does not take into account
these expected expenses or anticipated financial benefits, and does not attempt to predict or suggest future results.

This selected financial data is only a summary and you should read it in conjunction with First Merchants� and
Ameriana Bancorp�s consolidated financial statements and related notes either incorporated into this document by
reference or included herewith. See �WHERE YOU CAN FIND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION� on page 123 for a
description of documents that we incorporate by reference into this document and how to obtain copies of such
documents.

17

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 3015

(Dollars In Thousands)

First
Merchants Ameriana

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 105,928 $ 21,487 $ �  $ 127,415
Interest-bearing deposits �  �  �  �
Fed funds sold �  �  �  �

Cash and cash equivalents 105,928 21,487 �  127,415
Interest-bearing time deposits 26,669 3,916 (668) (11) 29,917
Investment securities
Available for sale 575,415 47,820 �  623,235
Held to maturity 637,101 17,141 �  654,242

Total investment securities 1,212,516 64,961 �  1,277,477
Loans held for sale 8,295 339 �  8,634
Loans 4,238,205 331,326 (11,254) (3) 4,558,277
Allowance for loan losses (62,550) (3,904) 3,904 (7) (62,550)

Net loans 4,183,950 327,761 (7,350) 4,504,361
Premises and equipment 84,841 15,896 (2,250) (6) 98,487
Federal Reserve and FHLB stock 34,630 2,693 �  37,323
Interest receivable 19,880 �  �  19,880
Core deposit and other intangible 14,820 540 3,200 (4) 18,020

(540) (9)
Goodwill 205,376 656 36,441 (5) 241,817

(656) (9)
Cash surrender value of life insurance 170,813 27,824 �  198,637
Other real estate owned 19,242 6,682 (1,000) (6) 24,924
Deferred tax asset 39,622 �  1,869 (8) 41,491
Other assets 22,021 8,283 �  30,304

Total Assets $ 6,140,308 $ 480,699 $ 29,046 $ 6,650,053

Liabilities
Deposits
Noninterest-bearing $ 1,122,688 $ 67,711 $ �  $ 1,190,399
Interest-bearing 3,666,889 321,692 �  3,988,581

Total deposits 4,789,577 389,403 �  5,178,980
Borrowings 552,557 42,810 (2,600) (3) 592,767

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 47

Interest payable 3,211 �  �  3,211
Other liabilities 45,008 7,047 4,282 (1) 58,540

2,203 (2)

Total Liabilities 5,390,353 439,260 3,885 5,833,498
Stockholder� Equity
Cumulative Preferred Stock 125 �  125
Common stock 4,728 3,254 342 (11) 5,070

(3,254) (10)
Additional paid in capital 432,294 1,816 68,461 (11) 500,755

(1,816) (10)
Retained earnings 319,298 39,233 (34,951) (10) 317,095

(4,282) (1)
(2,203) (2)

Treasury stock �  (2,998) 2,998 (10) �
Accumulated comprehensive income (6,490) 134 (134) (10) (6,490)

Total Stockholders� Equity 749,955 41,439 25,161 816,555

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 6,140,308 $ 480,699 $ 29,046 $ 6,650,053

18

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(Dollars and Share Amounts In Thousands)

First
Merchants Ameriana

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Combined

Interest Income
Loans receivable $ 89,855 $ 7,651 $ 651 (12) $ 98,157
Investment securities 17,214 664 �  17,878
Other 1,077 132 �  1,209

Total Interest Income 108,146 8,447 651 117,244
Interest Expense
Deposits 7,202 741 �  7,943
Fed funds purchased 42 �  �  42
Securities sold under repurchase agreements 168 �  �  168
Borrowings 4,727 536 65 (12) 5,328

Total Interest Expense 12,139 1,277 65 13,481

Net Interest Income 96,007 7,170 586 103,763
Provision for loan losses 417 105 �  522

Net Interest Income after Provision for
Loan Losses 95,590 7,065 586 103,241

Other Income
Service charges on deposit accounts 7,638 1,331 �  8,969
Fiduciary activities 4,816 �  �  4,816
Other customer fees 8,269 �  �  8,269
Commission income 4,143 932 �  5,075
Earnings on cash surrender value of life
insurance 1,387 359 �  1,746
Net gains and fees on sales of loans 3,270 180 �  3,450
Net realized gains/(losses) on sales of available
for sale securities 932 �  �  932
Gain on sale of insurance subsidiary 8,265 �  �  8,265
Other income 2,145 270 �  2,415

Total Other Income 40,865 3,072 �  43,937

Other Expenses
Salaries and benefits 50,975 4,826 �  55,801
Net occupancy 7,293 793 (56) (14) 8,030
Equipment expenses 5,406 428 �  5,834

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 49

Marketing 1,731 205 �  1,936
Outside data processing fees 3,485 581 �  4,066
Printing and office supplies 667 155 �  822
Core deposit amortization 1,450 �  291 (13) 1,741
FDIC Expense 1,758 185 �  1,943
Other real estate and foreclosure expenses 2,601 245 �  2,846
Professional and other outside services 4,625 847 �  5,472
Other expense 7,634 908 �  8,542

Total Other Expenses 87,625 9,173 235 97,033

Income before Income Tax 48,830 964 351 50,145
Income tax expense 14,690 274 123 (15) 15,087

Net Income Available to Common
Stockholders $ 34,140 $ 690 $ 228 $ 35,058

Per Share Data
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.90 $ 0.23 $ 0.87
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.90 $ 0.23 $ 0.86
Average common shares-basic 37,752 3,024 2,738 40,490
Average common shares-diluted 38,022 3,039 2,738 40,760

19

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(Dollars and Share Amounts In Thousands)

First
Merchants

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro
forma

CombinedAmeriana
Interest Income
Loans receivable $ 172,366 $ 16,628 $ 1,301 (12) $ 190,295
Investment securities 34,265 1,202 �  35,467
Other 2,248 316 �  2,564

Total Interest Income 208,879 18,146 1,301 228,326

Interest Expense
Deposits 11,678 1,646 �  13,324
Fed funds purchased 177 �  �  177
Securities sold under repurchase agreements 529 �  �  529
Borrowings 9,458 1,351 130 (12) 10,939

Total Interest Expense 21,842 2,997 130 24,969

Net Interest Income 187,037 15,149 1,171 203,357
Provision for loan losses 2,560 322 �  2,882

Net Interest Income after Provision for Loan
Losses 184,477 14,827 1,171 200,475

Other Income
Service charges on deposit accounts 15,747 2,679 �  18,426
Fiduciary activities 8,966 �  �  8,966
Other customer fees 15,699 �  �  15,699
Commission income 7,411 1,583 �  8,994
Earnings on cash surrender value of life
insurance 3,659 716 �  4,375
Net gains and fees on sales of loans 4,899 170 �  5,069
Net realized gains/(losses) on sales of available
for sale securities 3,581 �  �  3,581
Other income 5,705 469 �  6,174

Total Other Income 65,667 5,617 �  71,284

Other Expenses
Salaries and benefits 96,499 9,342 �  105,841
Net occupancy 13,831 1,469 (113) (14) 15,187
Equipment expenses 9,337 778 �  10,115

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 51

Marketing 3,464 529 �  3,993
Outside data processing fees 7,315 1,007 �  8,322
Printing and office supplies 1,565 284 �  1,849
Core deposit amortization 2,445 �  582 (13) 3,027
FDIC expense 3,738 381 �  4,119
Other real estate and foreclosure expenses 8,043 277 �  8,320
Professional and other outside services 8,116 723 �  8,839
Other expense 14,239 2,421 �  16,660

Total Other Expenses 168,592 17,211 469 186,272

Income before Income Tax 81,552 3,233 702 85,487
Income tax expense 21,390 867 246 (15) 22,503

Net Income Available to Common
Stockholders $ 60,162 $ 2,366 $ 456 $ 62,984

Per Share Data
Basic earnings per common share $ 1.66 $ 0.79 �  $ 1.61
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.65 $ 0.79 �  $ 1.60
Average common shares-basic 36,266 2,997 2,738 39,004
Average common shares-diluted 36,555 3,003 2,738 39,293

20

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AND STATEMENT OF INCOME

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

First Merchants has agreed to acquire Ameriana Bancorp for a fixed exchange ratio of 0.9037 per share of First